UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

SCHEDULE 13D	SCHED	ULE	13D
---------------------	--------------	-----	-----

UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 (Amendment No. _____)*

Canoo Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

<u>Common Stock</u> (Title of Class of Securities)

> 13803R 102 (CUSIP Number)

REMARKABLE VIEWS CONSULTANTS LTD.
4F, NO. 13-19, SEC. 6
MINQUAN E. ROAD, NEIHU DIST.
114 TAIPEI, TAIWAN
REPUBLIC OF CHINA
TELEPHONE: +866 2 7727 1280

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

<u>December 21, 2020</u> (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of $\S\S 240.13d-1(e)$, 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. \Box

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See§240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

CUSIP No. 13803R 102

13D

1.	Name of Reporting Persons					
	Remarkable Views Consultants Ltd.					
2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (see instructions) (a) □ (b) ⊠(1)					
3.	SEC USE	ONLY	· ·			
4.	Source of Funds (see instructions)					
5.	SC Charlette	·:1	ure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e)			
3.		riscios	ure of Legal Proceedings is Required Fursuant to flem 2(d) of 2(e)			
6.		o or P	lace of Organization			
	British Virgin Islands (BVI)					
		7.	Sole Voting Power			
N	umber of					
Shares 8. S Beneficially			Shared Voting Power			
Owned by 39,841,769 shares of Common Stock (2)						
Reporting 9. Sole Dispositive Power			Sole Dispositive Power			
	Person					
With		10.	0 Shared Dispositive Power			
	10. Snared Dispositive Power					
			39,841,769 shares of Common Stock (2)			
11.						
10	39,841,769 shares of Common Stock (2)					
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (see instructions)					
13.						
	16.9% (3)					
14.		eportii	ng Person (see instructions)			
	CO CO					

- (1) This Schedule 13D is filed by Remarkable Views Consultants Ltd. ("RV") and Victor Chu ("Mr. Chu") (RV and Mr. Chu are herein collectively referred to as the "Reporting Persons"). The Reporting Persons expressly disclaim status as a "group" for purposes of this Schedule 13D.
- (2) The shares are owned by RV. Mr. Chu is the sole director of RV. Mr. Chu may be deemed to hold voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares held of record by RV.
- (3) This percentage set forth on the cover sheets is calculated based on 235,655,503 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock outstanding as of December 21, 2020.

CUSIP No. 13803R 102

13D

1.	. Name of Reporting Persons					
	Victor Chu					
2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (see instructions) (a) □ (b) ⊠(1)					
3.	SEC USE ONLY					
4.	Source of Funds (see instructions)					
	AF					
5.	Check if I	Disclos	ure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Item 2(d) or 2(e)			
6.	Citizenshi	p or Pl	ace of Organization			
	United Sta	ates of	America			
		7.	Sole Voting Power			
	umbar of		0			
IN	Number of Shares		Shared Voting Power			
Beneficially						
(Owned by Each		39,841,769 shares of Common Stock (2)			
F	Reporting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power			
	Person With		0			
	VV 1011	10.	Shared Dispositive Power			
			39,841,769 shares of Common Stock (2)			
11.						
	1-66-5-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1					
	39,841,769 shares of Common Stock (2)					
12.	Check if t	he Agg	gregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (see instructions)			
13.	3. Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row 11					
	16.9% (3)					
14.			ng Person (see instructions)			
1	IN					

- (1) This Schedule 13D is filed by the Reporting Persons.
- The shares are owned by RV. Mr. Chu is the sole director of RV. Mr. Chu may be deemed to hold voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares held of record by RV.

 This percentage set forth on the cover sheets is calculated based on 235,655,503 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock outstanding as of December
- 21, 2020.

Explanatory Note

The following constitutes the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned (the "Schedule 13D"). This Schedule 13D is being filed by the Reporting Persons (as defined below) to report the acquisition of shares of Common Stock (as defined below) of the Issuer (as defined below) on December 21, 2020 as described in Item 3 below.

Item 1. Security and Issuer

- a) This statement on Schedule 13D relates to the common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share ("Common Stock") of Canoo Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer").
- b) The principal executive offices of the Issuer are located at 19951 Mariner Avenue, Torrance, CA 90503.

Item 2. Identity and Background

- a) The persons and entities filing this statement are Remarkable Views Consultants Ltd. ("RV") and Victor Chu ("Mr. Chu") (collectively referred to as the "Reporting Persons").
- b) The address of the principal place of business of RV and Mr. Chu is 4F,No. 13-19, Sec. 6, Minquan E. Road, Neihu Dist., 114, Taipei, Taiwan, Republic of China.
- c) The principal business of each of the Reporting Persons is the venture capital investment business.
- d) During the last five years, none of the Reporting Persons nor the Listed Person (as defined below) has been convicted in any criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- e) During the last five years, none of the Reporting Persons nor the Listed Person has been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.
- f) The Listed Person is a citizen of the United States of America; RV is a BVI corporation.

In accordance with the provisions of General Instruction C to Schedule 13D, information concerning the managing directors controlling RV (the "Listed Person") required by Item 2 of Schedule 13D is listed on Schedule 1 hereto and is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

The Reporting Persons are deemed to beneficially own an aggregate of 39,841,769 shares of Common Stock of the Issuer as reflected in this Schedule 13D. The consideration used to acquire beneficial ownership of the shares of Common Stock of the Issuer consisted solely of securities of Canoo Holdings Ltd ("Legacy Canoo"). The Reporting Persons acquired the shares pursuant to the Merger Agreement and Plan of Reorganization, dated as of August 17, 2020, by and among Hennessy Capital Acquisition Corp. IV ("Hennessy Capital"), HCAC IV First Merger Sub, Ltd., a direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of Hennessy Capital ("First Merger Sub"), HCAC IV Second Merger Sub, LLC, a direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of Hennessy Capital ("Second Merger Sub"), and Legacy Canoo pursuant to which, through a series of mergers between Legacy Canoo, First Merger Sub, and Second Merger Sub, Legacy Canoo became a direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of Hennessy Capital, which subsequently changed its name to Canoo Inc. (the "Issuer").

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

The Reporting Persons purchased the aforementioned securities for investment purposes with the aim of increasing the value of their investments and the Issuer. Subject to applicable legal requirements, one or more of the Reporting Persons may purchase additional securities of the Issuer from time to time in open market or private transactions, depending on its evaluation of the Issuer's business, prospects and financial condition, the market for the Issuer's securities, other developments concerning the Issuer, the reaction of the Issuer to the Reporting Persons' ownership of the Issuer's securities, other opportunities available to the Reporting Persons, and general economic, money market and stock market conditions. In addition, depending upon the factors referred to above, the Reporting Persons may dispose of all or a portion of their securities of the Issuer at any time. Each of the Reporting Persons reserve the right to increase or decrease its holdings on such terms and at such times as each may decide.

Except as set forth in this Item 4 and Item 6 below, none of the Reporting Persons have a present plan or proposal that relates to or would result in any of the actions specified in clauses (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D of the Act. However, each of the Reporting Persons reserves the right to propose or participate in future transactions which may result in one or more of such actions, including but not limited to, an extraordinary corporate transaction, such as a merger, reorganization or liquidation, sale of a material amount of assets of the Issuer or its subsidiaries, or other transactions which might have the effect of causing the Common Stock to become eligible for termination of registration under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Act"). The Reporting Persons also retain the right to change their investment intent at any time, to acquire additional shares of Common Stock or other securities of the Issuer from time to time, or to sell or otherwise dispose of all or part of the Common Stock beneficially owned by them (or any shares of Common Stock into which such securities are converted) in any manner permitted by law. The Reporting Persons may engage from time to time in ordinary course transactions with financial institutions with respect to the securities described herein.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

(a)(b) The following information with respect to the ownership of the Common Stock of the Issuer by the Reporting Persons filing this Statement on Schedule 13D is provided as of the date of this filing:

	Shares	Sole	Shared	Sole	Shared		
	Held	Voting	Voting	Dispositive	Dispositive	Beneficial	Percentage
Reporting Persons	Directly (1)	Power	Power	Power	Power	Ownership	of Class (3)
RV	39,841,769	0	39,841,769	0	39,841,769	39,841,769	16.9%
Mr. Chu (2)	0	0	39,841,769	0	39,841,769	39,841,769	16.9%

- (1) Represents the number of shares of Common Stock currently underlying all Securities held by the Reporting Persons.
- (2) The shares are owned of record by RV. Mr. Chu is the sole director of RV. Mr. Chu may be deemed to hold voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares held of record by RV.
- (3) This percentage set forth on the cover sheets is calculated based on 235,655,503 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock outstanding as of December 21, 2020.
- (c) Except as set forth in Item 4 hereof, the Reporting Persons have not effected any transactions in the Common Stock in the sixty (60) days preceding the date of this Schedule 13D.
- (d) Except as set forth in Item 6 hereof, no person has the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, the Common Stock reported herein.
- (e) Not applicable.

The information provided in Item 3 is hereby incorporated by reference.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer

The information furnished in Item 3 is incorporated into this Item 6 by reference.

Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits

Not applicable.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: December 30, 2020

Remarkable Views Consultants Ltd.

By: Victor Chu, by /s/ Ron A. Metzger, Attorney-in-Fact
Victor Chu, Sole Director

By: Victor Chu, by /s/ Ron A. Metzger, Attorney-in-Fact
Victor Chu

The original statement shall be signed by each person on whose behalf the statement is filed or his authorized representative. If the statement is signed on behalf of a person by his authorized representative (other than an executive officer or general partner of the filing person), evidence of the representative's authority to sign on behalf of such person shall be filed with the statement: provided, however, that a power of attorney for this purpose which is already on file with the Commission may be incorporated by reference. The name and any title of each person who signs the statement shall be typed or printed beneath his signature.

Attention: Intentional misstatements or omissions of fact constitute Federal criminal violations (See 18 U.S.C. 1001)

SCHEDULE I

Sole Director:

Victor Chu

C/o Remarkable Views Consultants Ltd.
4F, No. 13-19, Sec. 6
Minquan E. Road, Neihu Dist.
114, Taipei, Taiwan
Republic of China
Principal Occupation: Sole Director of Remarkable Views Consultants Ltd.
Citizenship: United States of America

EXHIBIT INDEX

A. Agreement regarding filing of joint Schedule 13D

JOINT FILING STATEMENT

I, the undersigned, hereby express my agreement that the attached Schedule 13D (and any amendments thereto) relating to the Common Stock of Canoo Inc. is filed on behalf of each of the undersigned.

Date: December 30, 2020

Remarkable Views Consultants Ltd.

By: Victor Chu, by /s/ Ron A. Metzger, Attorney-in-Fact
Victor Chu, Sole Director

By: Victor Chu, by /s/ Ron A. Metzger, Attorney-in-Fact
Victor Chu